
11.8156.02004
Title.04000

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for 
Representative Dahl

Fiscal No. 2 April 19, 2011

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2003

That the House recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1290-1292 of the Senate 
Journal and pages 1445-1447 of the House Journal and that Engrossed Senate Bill No. 2003 
be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 6, after the second semicolon insert "to provide legislative intent;"

Page 1, replace line 15 with:

"Salaries and wages $25,958,281 $3,547,765 $29,506,046"

Page 2, replace line 1 with:

"Total all funds $50,862,653 $7,520,910 $58,383,563"

Page 2, replace line 3 with:

"Total general fund $28,060,432 $3,481,813 $31,542,245"

Page 5, after line 13, insert:

"SECTION 10. PROJECT PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION. The attorney 
general shall involve the information technology department in the study and planning 
of the criminal history repository replacement project, for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 2011, and ending June 30, 2013. The attorney general shall include information 
technology department architects in software development, computer systems, and 
security and network on the project team responsible for the study and planning of the 
project and receive approval from the information technology department before 
proceeding with any study recommendations relating to the project.

SECTION 11. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - EMPLOYEE POSITIONS PAID WITH 
FEDERAL FISCAL STIMULUS FUNDS. It is the intent of the sixty-second legislative 
assembly that the attorney general's base budget for the 2013-15 biennium not include 
funding or full-time equivalent positions for employees paid for with federal fiscal 
stimulus funds during the 2011-13 biennium. The attorney general may request funding 
for these positions as optional requests in the agency's budget request for the 2013-15 
biennium."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2003 - Attorney General - Conference Committee Action

Executive
Budget

Senate
Version

Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Conference 
Committee 

Version
House

Version
Comparison

to House
Salaries and wages $29,573,339 $29,573,339  ($67,293) $29,506,046 $29,178,016 $328,030
Operating expenses 16,418,016 16,418,016  16,418,016 16,418,016  
Capital assets 2,256,183 2,256,183  2,256,183 2,256,183  
Grants 3,420,000 3,420,000  3,420,000 3,420,000  
Litigation fees 50,000 50,000  50,000 50,000  
Medical examinations 660,000 660,000  660,000 660,000  
North Dakota Lottery 3,700,242 3,700,242  3,700,242 3,700,242  
Arrest and return of fugitives 10,000 10,000  10,000 10,000  

Page No. 1 11.8156.02004



Gaming Commission 7,368 7,368  7,368 7,368  
Federal stimulus funds 2,355,708 2,355,708  2,355,708 2,355,708  

Total all funds $58,450,856 $58,450,856  ($67,293) $58,383,563 $58,055,533 $328,030
Less estimated income 26,841,318 26,841,318 0 26,841,318 26,841,318 0

General fund $31,609,538 $31,609,538  ($67,293) $31,542,245 $31,214,215 $328,030

FTE 202.50 202.50  0.00 202.50 202.50  0.00

Department No. 125 - Attorney General - Detail of Conference Committee Changes

Removes 
Funding for 

Salary Equity 
Increases for 

Forensic Staff1

Increases 
Funding for 

Forensic Staff 
Salaries for 

Certification2

Total 
Conference 
Committee 
Changes

Salaries and wages  ($105,401) $38,108  ($67,293)
Operating expenses
Capital assets
Grants
Litigation fees
Medical examinations
North Dakota Lottery
Arrest and return of fugitives
Gaming Commission
Federal stimulus funds

Total all funds  ($105,401) $38,108  ($67,293)
Less estimated income 0 0 0

General fund  ($105,401) $38,108  ($67,293)

FTE  0.00  0.00  0.00

____________________

1 This amendment removes funding included in the executive recommendation for forensic scientists for 
salary equity adjustments. The House removed $192,293 for salary equity adjustments and salary 
increases upon employees receiving certification.

2 This amendment increases funding for salary increases for forensic staff upon certification, from 
$86,892 included in the executive recommendation to a total of $125,000. The House removed $86,892.

_____________________________

The conference committee did not make funding reductions included in the House version relating to the 
Attorney General's salary ($12,529) and salary reclassifications ($190,501).

This amendment adds two sections relating to:
• The study and planning of the criminal history repository replacement information technology 

project.
• Legislative intent regarding employee positions paid for with federal stimulus funding during the 

2011-13 biennium.

These sections were also added by the House.

Page No. 2 11.8156.02004




